Page 2 of 3 pages

   EXHIBIT INDEX

EXHIBIT NO.
- -----------

99.1   Amended and Restated Stock Purchase Agreement and Conversion
   to Asset Purchase Agreement, dated August 31, 1999.

99.2   Non-Compete Agreement

99.3   Facilities Use Agreement (Broad Street Property)

99.4   Facilities Use Agreement (Lower Fayetteville Road Property)

99.5   Environmental Work Plan

   Page 3 of 3 pages

   Matrix Service Company
   Summarized Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
   For Period Ended May 31, 1999
   (Amounts in 000's)

   Per   Brown   Pro
   10-K   Sale   Forma
   ---------------------------------------------

Cash and cash equivalents   2,972   4,269   7,241
Accounts receivable   34,390   0   34,390
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of
  billings on uncompleted contracts   8,541   0   8,541
Inventories   3,042   752   3,794
Assets held for disposal   8,556   (5,380)   3,176
Income tax receivable   104   0   104
Deferred income taxes   0   0   0
Prepaid expenses   1,051   0   1,051
   ---------------------------------------------
   Total current assets   58,656   (359)   58,297
Property, plant and equipment, at cost   36,185   0   36,185
Accumulated depreciation   (17,971)   0   (17,971)
   ---------------------------------------------
   18,214   0   18,214
Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization   11,122   0   11,122
Other assets   228   0   228
   ---------------------------------------------
   Total assets   88,220   (359)   87,861
   =============================================

Accounts payable   9,805   0   9,805
Billings on uncompleted contracts in excess
  of costs and estimated earnings   7,356   0   7,356
Accrued insurance   4,541   0   4,541
Accrued environmental reserves   1,778   (359)   1,419
Earnout payable   727   0   727
Income tax payable   307   0   307
Other accrued expenses   6,378   0   6,378
Current portion of long-term debt   2,092   0   2,092
   ---------------------------------------------
   Total Current Liabilities   32,984   (359)   32,625
Long-term debt   5,521   0   5,521
Common stock   96   0   96
Additional paid-in capital   51,596   0   51,596
Retained earnings   1,567   0   1,567
Cumulative translation adjustment   (555)   0   (555)
   ---------------------------------------------
   52,704   0   52,704
Less treasury stock, at cost   (2,989)   0   (2,989)
   ---------------------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity   49,715   0   49,715
   ---------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   88,220   (359)   87,861
   =============================================

Note:  As the Brown transaction had no P&L impact, no pro-forma income statement
   is presented.

   EXHIBIT 99.1

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   AMENDED AND RESTATED

   STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

   AND CONVERSION TO

   ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT